

Press Release

Wiesbaden, June 25, 2024

Clarification on the voting rights notification of Dr. Susanne Klatten dated June 25, 2024

In the voting rights notification published today, Dr. Susanne Klatten informed SGL Carbon SE that no voting rights in SGL Carbon SE via SKion GmbH are attributable to her anymore, as she has no longer control of SKion GmbH. However, SKion GmbH, Bad Homburg (Germany), remains the largest shareholder in SGL Carbon SE with 28.55%.

At the beginning of June 2024, Dr. Susanne Klatten announced in an interview that she would be handing over the ownership of SKion GmbH to her three children. In the interests of continuity, she would remain Managing Director of the company. Klatten said in the interview that this is not a "classic handover, it's more a transition". The close collaboration with the next generation at SKion will begin in July and is scheduled to last several years.

About SGL Carbon

SGL Carbon is a technology-based company and a world leader in the development and production of carbon-based solutions. Its high-quality materials and products made from specialty graphite, carbon fibers and composites serve many industries that are shaping the trends of the future: climate friendly mobility, aerospace, solar and wind energy, semiconductors, and LEDs as well as the production of lithium-ion batteries, fuel cell and other energy storage systems. In addition, SGL Carbon develops solutions for chemical and industrial applications.

In 2023, SGL Carbon SE generated sales of approx. 1.1 billion euros. The company has approx. 4,800 employees at 29 locations in Europe, North America, and Asia.

Further information on SGL Carbon can be found at www.sglcarbon.com/press.

SGL Carbon SE Corporate Communications Phone +49 611 6029-100 | Fax +49 611 6029-101 press@sqlcarbon.com | www.sqlcarbon.com

Important note:

To the extent that our press release contains forward-looking statements, the latter are based on information that is available at present and on our current forecasts and assumptions. Forward-looking statements, by their very nature, entail known as well as unknown risks and uncertainties that may lead to actual developments and events differing substantially from the forward-looking assessments. Forward-looking statements must not be understood to be guarantees. Instead, future developments and events depend on a large number of factors; they comprise various risks and imponderables and are based on assumptions that may possibly turn out not to be appropriate. These include unforeseeable changes to fundamental political, economic, legal and societal conditions, particularly in the context of our main customers' industries, the competitive situation, interest and exchange rate trends, technological developments as well as other risks and uncertainties. We perceive additional risks e.g. in pricing developments, unforeseeable events in the environment of companies acquired and Group member companies as well as in current cost savings programs from time to time. The SGL Carbon assumes no obligation and does not intend to adjust or otherwise update these forward-looking statements either.

SGL Carbon SE Claudia Kellert - Head of Capital Markets & Communications Soehnleinstrasse 8 65201 Wiesbaden/Germany

Telephone +49 611 6029-100 Fax +49 611 6029-101 press@sqlcarbon.com www.sglcarbon.com



in LinkedIn

f Facebook